flol C’W’gj'
L\uz%’?

Y// Februnr th, 1
TEACHERS' SUPERANNUATION

Read letter Board of School
Commissioners covering rosolution re superannuntion

of Miss M.Teresa Sullivant

Refer:ed to the FPinance Oommittee.

WORKS DEPARTMENT AOCOQUNTS
Read report of the Committee on
Works recommending for payment acoounts amounting to
$13,323.851

Oity Works Offioe,
Helifax, Feb. 12th 1931

AOQOUNTS
WORKS AND WATER DEPARTMENT

JANUARY 1931
The City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Oommittee on
Works the 1lth instant, accounts amounting to
$13,323.85, chargeable as follows, were approved
and recommended to Oouncil for payment'

Works Dept- Capital $U, 383.95

Appro-

priations _7,189.71 $11, 573;66
Weter Dept .- Oapital $3u1.

Maintenance 1

1,408.81 J,Zg 19

Respectfully submitted,
A M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman McCarthy ,sqconded
ty Alderman Q'Toole that the report be adopted and

acocounts paid. Motion passed

/

'GENERAL ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Finance Oommittee

recommending for payment accounts emounting to

$g,085.10:

uSEOu




Yebruary 12th, 1931

Committee Room, Qity Kall,
February 1lth, 1931

Higs Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qity Qouncil,

Gentlemen!

' At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached l%st of accounts amounting

in all to $8,085.,10 was passed as correct and re-
commended to the City Qouncil for peynzinta

Réspeotfully submitted,
E.J. Oregg,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Oragg seconded by
Alderman MoOarthy that the report be adopted and

aoccounte paid. Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oharities
Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the O0ity Home $9,786.75 and to the T.B., Hospital
$2,703.54: |
| " Halifax, N.S.Feb.llth,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen: | |
| The Charities Committee met this
dey and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT¢ The Chairman,
Aldermen Redmond,. MoCarthy and Probert.

01TY HOME AGOOUNTS JANUARY 1931 AMOUNT $9,786.75

The City Hdme accounts for the

month of January 1931 amounting to $9,786.75 are
‘recommended for payment.

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL AOCOUNTS JANUARY 1931
AMOUNT §2, 70334 4

Tuberoulosis Hospital accounts for
the month of January 1931 amounting to $2,703%.34 are
recommended for paymente.

Reapeatfully submitiedy
: ﬂE;w,_‘;mk%kté
OHATRMAN.
3521~




R SRR S
i . o . .
i @

February 12th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded
by Alderman Redmond that the report be adopted and

accounte paid. Motion passed,

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending for payment accounts chargeable

to Fire Department $12,298.20 and to Fire Alarm
Maintenance $403.01:

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
February 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Qouncil.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached lists of

accounts were passed as correct and recommended to

the 0ity Oouncil for payment.,
Fire Department $12,298.20

Fire Alarm Main-
tenance 403,01

Respectfully submitted,
W.-J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN
| Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded
by Alderman-Oragg -that the report bevadopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

OITY HEALTH BOARD AOCOUNTS
Read report of the 0ity Health

Board recommending for payment accounts amounting

to §2,974.80¢
Halifax, N.S.Feb.12th,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members 0ityOouncil.

Gentlemen:
| At o meeting of the Oity Health
Board held on Wednesday evening, February llth,

_522_




Fobruary 12th, 1971

at & o'clock, the following named accounts amountiag

to $2,974480 were passed and rccommended to the
Oity Oouncil for payment.

Respeotfully submitted,
Arthur 0.Pettipas,
SECRETARY C.H.B.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Shields that the report be adopted,

and accounts paid., Motion passed.

POLIOE DEPARTMENT ACOQUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee

rocommending for payment accounte amounting to
393 371 . 37:

Halifax, N.S.,
Feb. 1lth, 1933

His Worship the Mayor,
and Olty Oouncil,

Gentlemnen?

At a meeting of the Police Oommittee
held this date, the following accounts amounting to
$9,371.37, were examined, found correct and re-
commended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

L.A. Gastonguay
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Adams seconded
by Aldermen Oragg that the report be aéahted and

acoounts paid.  Motion passéd.

-

0ITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $1,848.78 and ocovering report of
Governor Grant for the month of January showing &

total of 98 prisoners in custody.

523




February 12th, 1931

Committee Room,
City Hall,
February 6th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oounoil.

Gentlemen: | ~
At a meeting of the 0ity Prison

Committee held this day the attached list of accounts

amounting to $1,848,78 was passed as correct and
recommended to %he Olty Oouncil for payment.

The report of Governor Grant for
the month of January is also attached hereto.

Respeotfully submitted,

W+E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Alderman Redmond that the report be adopted and

accounts paild, Motion passed.

v
OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Library

Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $L422,07s

Oitizens Free Library,
Hallfax, N.S,,Feb.10th,1931

His Vorship the Mayor |
and Members of the Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen: |

The Library Oommittee beg to submit
the following accounts for payment.

Respeotfully submitted,
H.J. 8tech
- OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Aldermen Donovan that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oommittee -on
Gardens, Parks and Oommon recommending for payment

accounts chargeable to the Public Gardens $6al, 26

and to Fleming Park $96.48s
52l ‘




February 12th, 1931

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
February 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembers of 0ity Qouncil.

Gentlemen!

At a meeting of the Oommittee on
Gardens, Parks and Oommon held this day the atteched
list of accounts was paesed as correct and re-
comwmended to the Olty Oouncil for payment:

Public Gardens~ Oapital 66.1%
| Ourrent 18,13 w684 .26
Floming Park Ourrent 96,48

Rospeotfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts paid, Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR BINDING i:AGAZINES
OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY

Read report of the Library Committec

covering tenders for binding magazines?

Helifax, N.S.February 10th,1931

His Worship the Mayor-
and Membere of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Library i
Qommittee held this day tenders for binding

approximately one hundred volumes of magazines were
read, the tenders being as follows: i

L

. i

7.0« Allen & Oo. Half-roan $2.16 per volumne ;
t Buckram 1,68 " g
&ﬁ?l

é-‘!

Phillips & Marshall- §ﬁ
d Half-Roan 2.20 v ®° )
Buckram. 1.90.. ". @

Matheson & Blakeney.. . 3
Half-Roan 2475 z " :

Buckram 1.7 " " :

- Your Oommittee respectfully rooommonds ;

thnt the tender of T.0:Allen & COo. be acocpued. .
Respectfully eubmitted, , §

L.F.Barnaby |

LIBRARIAN i

~525- :




; esged.,
WM,J‘Z}{)bW’“M /

Februnry 12th, 1931

~

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded Dy

Alderman Donovan that the report be adonted. Motion

ADVERTISING HALIFAX-FINANOIAL POST

Read report of the Finance Commitfes
covering account of A-licKim ,Limited for advertising

in the Finanoial Post:

Committee Room, Oity Hall,'
February llth, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen!

At a meeting of the Finance
OQommittee held this day the attached account of
A.MoKim,Limited for advertising in the Finanocial
Post- 2,360 lines at $354.00 - as per agreement,
was subnitted, read, and recommended to the City
Qouncil for payment. |

Your Oommittee further recommend
that the accounts for disbursements in connection
with the said advertisement, amounting to $38.77
be passed for payment subject to the ruling of the
Oity Auditor,

Respectfully submitted,
E .J. Oragg
OHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Orngg seconded

by Alderman McOarthy that the report be adopted.

Motion passed

/

 SEWER ASSESSMENT LEGISLATION
Read report of the Finance Committee
cdvering reports of the committee on Works and Oity
Engineer and Oity Solicitor in refcrence to sewer

" assesenment legislation.

Oity Engincer's Office,
February 6fh, 1931 ..

His Worship ‘the Mayor.

Sirs - - o
The assessment for sewers as Pro-

vided for in the @ity Oharter ie on a differont .

p#inciple than that for any other service, such as

L506=

S

v

"
;
3
Pl
n
4
’
L4




February 12th,1931

sidewalke, paving, street oiling etc, In the latte
cases half the cost of the Workgis charged to thgttbr
abutters and as this is collected it is credited

to the Capital Account, In the cese of sewers,

the assessment as ocollected, is turned into a Binking
Fund., The result is that this sinking fund |
accumulates to more than the Oapital which it is
meant to retire long before the maturity of the bonds.
I have discussed this matter with the Oity Auditor
and he agrees with me that it would be advieable to
Place the sewer capital acoount on the same basis

as the permanent pavement and sidewalks accounts and
that ae the assessment is paid in that it be oredited
to the account instead of being turned into the
B8inking Fund and that the amount necessary for the
Sinking Fund be agsessed yearly in the same manner as.
is done in tho case of other accounte. :

If this recommendation is approved
it will be necessery to procure legislation.

1 am attaoching an amendment to the
Oharter whioh has been prepared by the Oity Solicitor
for adoption by the QOouncil,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

Office of Oity Bolicitor,
Helifax, N.S.,Feb.10th,1931

The Oity Engineer,
CITY.

RE SEWER ASSESSMENTE
Birs

In reference to the matter of your
letter in the above, I beg to say that it is
probably covered by the language of Section 571 of the
new Oharter, but in order to put the matter beyond
doubt I would suggest thet an amendment adding
"sho oonstruction of sowers" to the other
bottorment oharges be included in thie year's

legislation,

Yours truly,
S8gd. F.He. Bell
CITY SOLIQITOR.

‘Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,Feb.llth,1931

SEWER _ASSESSMENT

Chairman, Finance Committec,

Siri The Committee on Works at a meeting
held thie day, had under consideration the attached
report of the Oity Enginecr together with an opip%on
of the 0ity Solicitor with reference to aseeasmgﬂ’ard
for sewers, which were approved and ordered forwarde

~527-

‘v
b




Hteeidor
ol

{~ e ;b PRI PP

February 12th, 1931

to the Finance Oommittee,

Respectfully submitted,

MsAsHunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Oommittee Room,City Hall,
February 11lth, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.,

Gentlemen:

At 8 meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day, the Oommittee on Works
submitted a report from the COity Engineer and 0ity
Solicitor with reference to assessmént for sewers
whioch was adopted by that committee and forwarded
to the Finance Committee for ite approval.

Your Oommittee recommend that
leglislation be obtained at the ensuing session of
the Leglislature: to amend Sec. 571 of the new City
Charter by adding. the following words to sald section
"the oconstruction of sewers". :

Respectfully submitted,
E.J. Oragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded
by Aldermen MoCarthy that the:report be adopted.

Mdtibn paseed..///
- BUSINESS TELEPHONE RATES

OWO JONES. Koco b AOCOUNT

S————

The Council decided to defer
consideration of this report until an adjournment

of this meeting

LIGHT ELEVATOR OOURT

Read report of the Oommittee on
Worke and Qity Engineer recommending the installing

of a light in Elevator Oourt off Barrington Street!

=Hak=

T T T
ke

T ——
b R R T DY
D e N

£ R -3
&

T

o N T

Zoz=
-
At

Rl TR TG eI TATESEIT ok
ik e ST
B YN = sy

-
DEERAER S

— = -

TR T I L L T IE L

=




February lo2th, 1931

Oity Engineer!s Office, Q
Halifax, K.So,Jana6th,l931

ELEVATOR COURT
CTREET LIGHTING

His Worship the Mayoxr,

Sirs

I beg to report on the applicatior
of ?he owner of the premises on Elevator Qourt
asking to have a street light placed in this Court,
that at present the east end of it is very dark.
There are a large number of tenants in the buildings
fronting on the Court and the proposed light would .be

in the nature of a safety memsure to them and the
- public,

Tge;ostimaﬂed cost of installing
a ?500p light is $7.00, and the yearly cost of
maintenance is $39.00.

I Would recommend that it be

installed.
Respectfully eubmitted, -
: H.7.Johnston :
OITY ENGINEER k
City Works Office, ;ﬁ
Halifax, Canada, X
Janyary 23rd, 1931 ‘ﬁ
ELEVATOR COURT- i
STR JET LIGHTING . .
The Oity Oouncil.- E
Gentlemens .- ﬁﬁ
The Qommittes on Works recommend ¥
the adoption of the attaghed report of the 0Oity n
Engineer on the installadion of a strect light g
in Elevator Court. | g
Respectfully submitted, %
M.A.Hunter Wi
OLERK OF WORKS il
[ ;:l
Moved by Alderman Adnms seconded ﬁ
i
by Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adopted. %
t i
C o !;r Lo A A Mot ion passed. | ‘ :;i
UNEMPLOYMENT RELIZF
LOAN $5,000,00 p
Read report of the Oommittec on %
Works oovering repors of a sub-Committee re- §
commending that a sum not to excced §5,000.00 2
\. -529-~




Februnry 12th, 1931

be obtained under the provisions of Section 976
of the City Charter to be appliecd as may be found
neccssary from time to time by the Jommittec on
Works to provide additional work to relieve un-—
enployrent:
City Enginecor’s Office,
Halifax, W.S.,Feb.3%rd,193L

Committee on Works

Gentlemen: |
Your sub-conmmittee &p.ointed to

enquire into the uncmployment situation beg to report

that they iad a meeting with ropresentatives of

the Halifax Poor Association, St.Vincent dePaul
Society, the Salvaetion Army, Holifox Welfare Buveau
and a representative of the Halifax Herald.,

From the information submitted it
wae difficult to arrive at the exact number of
persons requiring relief. The committee gathered
that there 1s a maximun of four hundred families

for whom work must be provided. The representatives

were asked to submit the names of such families so
that they could be conpared with the liste in the
Oity Engineer's Office. It may develop that several
of these are alrendy being provided for with the
work being done under the agreement with the
Governments. Until the lists arc submitted this
cannot be accuratecly determined.

It would appear, however, to your
cormmittec, that it will probably be advisable to
provide some further wrork and in order to do this
additional funds rnust bo found. Your committee
would recommend that the O0ity Oouncil beasked to
vote a sum not to excecd $5,000 to be gbtained
under the provisions of Scotion No. 976 to be
applicd as may be found neocossary from time to time
by the Oommittee on Works, to provide such
ndditional work.

Regpectfully submitted,
L.A'Gastonguay, Mayor
J.W-McCarthy, Deputy liayor
W.J.0'Toole,

H.W.Johnseton, Oity Engineer

Oity Works Office, )
Halifax, February 1l2th, 19351

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF

The Qity Council.

Gentlemen? . )
Attnached herecto is a report of
the sub-committee appointed to enqu.lre into the

~530~-

Rl SR

LR TR T LNy




{ivﬁuvuﬁm“

Februnry 12th, 1931

unemployment situation,

The Committee on Works recommend
that the eald report, together with the accompanying
resolution, be adopted by the 0ity Oouncil.

Respectfully submitted,
MsAJHunter
OLERK OF WORKS

The following resolution was
submitteods

RESOLVED that the report of the
Committee on Works be adopted and that & gum
not exceeding FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (5 00)
be ralsed under authority of Secotion 976
of the Oity Oharter as amended by the Aots
of 1924, chapter 60 Section 52, said amount
to be borrowed as required from the Bank
or any fund avallable and to be inocluded in
the Olvic Estimates for 1931-~32,
Moved by Alderman lMoQarthy seconded
by Alderman O'Toole and passed unanimously the
following Aldermen being present and voting for the

BaNC. :
Aldermen Diockie, Stech, Donovan,

Redmond, Oragg, MoQarthy, Rains, Shields, 0'Toole,
Drysdale, Probert and Adams,
Vv
. STAIR STREET SEWER
Read report of the Oommittee on
Works and Oity Engineer on a petition from owners
of property on Staii Btreet betwecen Robie and Preston

Street for the extension of sewer:?

0ity Engineer's Office,
Halifax,,N.S.Feb.llth,l931

STAIRS STREET SEWER

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir: o
I beg to report on the petition from
owners of property on Stairs Street betwcen Robie
Strect and Prescott Street for the extension of the,
sewocr, that there are five houses on this street.

The length of the sewer required is 310 feet.

. The estimated cost of the wgrk is
$1,300.00 and the estimated sewerage rates $1,100.00.

...53]_...




February 12th, 1931

| I would recommend that the sewer
be ordered to be built.,

Respectfully subnitted,
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

City Workse Office,
Halifax, Cannda,

P Februnry 1l2th, 1931

STAIRS STREET SEWER

The Olty Oouncil.,

Gentlemen{

The Committee on Works recommend
that the attached report of the 0ity Engineer on the
extonsion of the sewer on Stairs Street, between
Robie and Prescott Strcets, be adopted.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Adams seconded
by Alderman Bhields that the reports be adopted,
Motion passei;/, | |

JENNINGS STREET GRADING

& Y ter ‘L} LAAALA

Read report of the Committece on

Works and O0ity Engineer on a petition of owners of

property on Jennings Btreet asking that the City

grade and accept the Btreet and then construct curb,

gutter and sidewalks ¥
City Engineer's Office, i

Halifax, N.S.,
February 1lth, 1931
JENNINGS STREZT GRADING |
His Worship the Mayor. | E

Sirs

I beg to report on a petition from
owmers of property on Jennings Street asking that the
Oity grade and accept the street and then qonstruct
ourbs, gutters and sidewalks, that it is signed by
owners of over 5&% of the frontage on the street.

The estimated cost of grading the
street is $500.00,
~5%2=




C' SR (f LA A

~533- —

February 12th, 193]

. I would recommend that the prayer
of the petition be granted and that the Oity‘grgde
the street at the expense of the ovmner and when
graded that it be accepted.

Respeotfully submitted,

HsWaJohnston,
CITY ENGINEER

City Works.0Offioe,
Halifax, Oanada,
February.1l2th, 1931

JENNINGS STREET GRADING

The O0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemen!
Attached hereto is a report of the

Oity Engineer on a petition for the grading and
acceptance of Jennings Strcet and the conetruction
of curbs , gutters and sidewalks.
The Qommittee on Works recommend
the adoption of the sald report.
- Respectfully submitted,

M. A.Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

| Moved by Alderman MoOarthy seconded
by Alderman“DOnovan that the reports be adopted.

Mot iOn pasijgﬂ

JENNINGS STREET. COWCRETE SIDEWALK

Read report of the Committee on

Worke and Oity Engineef on a petition of property

'
!
4
&
Ve
Ll
i
I
)
¥
i
!
b
Vv
X
i
B
b
!
"
u
«’(
v
i’
'
.
o
.
+
.
‘L
&
i
i
HE
Y
]
1
i
4
By
Wi
i
e
W
"
N
||'
"
o
,A
a
]
Wy
4
i
B
i
"
0!
n
"
.
i
"
N
[
L
X,
e
.
1R
iy
'
i
!
"
T
2
i
al
l::\
Y
s
i
i
Y
\
{0
i
f
s
A
b
y

g

owners on Jennings Street asking for construotion

Sy

of - concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter on this

L e g

e Py

street?

0ity Engineer's Office, !
Halifax, N.S.,Feb.11-1931

JENNINGS STREET CONORETE SIDEWALK

_ L

SN UL EIIRT

His Worship the Mayor.
Sir:

- O
e 3 S e

I beg to report on a petition from
property owners on Jenning Street asking for the
construction of concrete sidewalk and curbs and gutter
on this street, that it is signed by the owners of

"
g

e ey

4% P




February 12th,1931

of over 58% of the frontage on the Streect.

Tpe street has not yet bgen taken
over but I am submitting a report under even date
recommending that the street be graded at the

expense of the owners and thet when graded it be
accepted as a Oity stroet.

| This street is well built up with
a good olass of houses and a big improvement would .
be effected by the construction of the sideialk.

. I would reoommend that when the
street is accepted as a Olty street that the side-
walke, ourbs and gutters be constructed. The
estimated cost of the work is $4,400.00 of whioh the
Oity's share will be one-half.

Respeotfully submitted,
H.W.Johnston,
0ITY ENGINZER

0ity Works Office, o
Helifax, N.S., Feb.1l2-1931
JENNINGS STREET CONCRETE SIDEWALK
The 0ity Council.
Gentlemen: . |
The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the Oity Engineer
on the construction of a concrete sidewalk, curbs and
gutter on Jennings Street,
| Respeotfully sﬁbmittod,
McA.Hunter .
OLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman MocCarthy seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the'reborts be adopted.
Motion paesed.y//

MODONALD STREET SEWER

z%" «»*C}' LA

 Read report of the Oommittee on

Works and 0ity Engineer on the oconstructlon of sewer

on McDgnald 8treets

0ity Works Office, '

Halifax, N.S.,

February 1l2th, 1931
MODONALD STREET SEWER

The 0ity Oouncil.

entlemen:
¢ The Committee on Worke on the 1llth |

~5 34—




(f,t,d./g et

'by Alderman MoCarthy that the reports be adopted.

February l2th, 1931

instant had under consideration a report of the City

Engineer on the construction of a sewer on McDonald
Street,

' It was resolved to recommend to the
City Council that a sewer be constructed on McDonald
Btreet, from Chebucto Road to Flinn Street.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Shields seconded

Motion passed.y//

LEGISLATION
LONG TERM DEBENTURES

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re Legislation for Oapital
Borrowings for sewer and permanent sidewalks:
Oity.Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,Feb. 9th,1931
CAPITAL ACCOUNT-LOANS

- Account for sewers and sidewalks is becoming ex-

-g8ldewalks being in 1919 when authority was had to K

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:
Our powers for borrowing on Capital

haustud. The last authorization on account of i

borrow $200,000, from time to time as required. b

I would recommend that legislation
be sought to borrow a sum not exceeding'gloo,ooo,
for sewerage purposes and not exceeding $100,000.
for permanent sidewalks.

g T e 43 S L

Respectfully submitted,

T R N

H.W.Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

DAl e

0ity Works Office,Halifax,
February 12th, 1931
CAPITAL ACCOUNT-LOANS

z - PO s

The 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemen: |
' Attached hereto is a'repgrt‘of |
the 0ity Engineer on the borrowing on Capital Acoount
for sewers and sidewalks,

=535



0 o e v
£sdruary 3.2th, 19%1

At e meeting of the QJormi
) e ok (AN H) L L ".IOrﬂml
Works on the 1llth instant sald revor:y wae

and recommended to Councili FTor adopilon,

Respectfully subinitted,
M. A Fuanter

TN T 1 Bd FR R e
sabhniln O WOHKE

Moved by Alcerman MNeJarithy seconded
by Alderman Shields that the report be adopted.
Motion passed unaninouely, the following named
Aldermen being present and voting for *the same:

Aldermen Dickie , ‘3tech, Donovan,
Redmond, Oragg, McOarthy, Rains, Shields, 0'Tcole,

Drysdale, Probert and Adams.

/

LEASE OF SHOP 3-H SPRING GARDEN ROAD

Read report Qommittee on Works and
0ity Engineer re lease of siop # 3-5 Bpring Garden
Road: | |

City Engineer’s Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
February L1lth,l93l

3~5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD
LEASE

His Worehip the Mayor.

Sir: :
I beg to report on the application
of Mr. Wilson for an extension of his lease of the
property No. 3-5 Bpring Garden Road, that this .
property was leased to John E.Cahill for the three

years ending April 1931 at a rental of $60.42 per

month. It was sub-let by him to Mr. Wilson with ;

the consent of the 0Qity. ﬁ
Mr. Wileon has occupied the premices é

for over two years and has improved them and also i

conductes a store which is a credit, as well a8 a very |

great convenience, to the nelghbourhoods i

The rental the ¢ity ie now recelving
for the premises is $5.00 less than was received
for the three vears ending 1928 and is the same &s
we received 1in 192h.

The part of the building leased 1s the
ground floor only, the upper fioor being occupilet bV
the Veteran Firemen'e Associatiloi.




oo
({‘ .M,,(j ol Fa ,

February 12th, 1931

If tenders were called for, the

City might obtain a better price than it is receiving

at present, on the other haond the tenders might be
lowers Mr., Wilson is satisfied to pay the increased
rental. This doee not seem to be an opportune time

to ipterﬁere with or disrupt any established business
and in view of all the circumstances it is recommended

that the property be leased to Mr. Wilson for three

ycars at a rental of $800,00 per annum payable
monthly in advance. - -

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Office,
Halifex, Feb.l2th, 1931

3-5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD-LEASE

The City Council.
Gentlemen:

The Qommittee on Worke recommend
for adloption the attached report of the City

Engineer re lease of the premises # 3-5 Spring .
Garden Road.,

Respectfully submitted,
M.A. Hunter
CLERK OF ‘WORKS.

Moved by Alderman McOarthy seconded
by. Alderman Shields that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

AIRPORT-"LEASE"

Read. report of the Committee on
Works and 0Oity Engineer recommending that the
airport at Halifax be leased to the Hallfax Aero

lud for one year!
) Y 01ty Engineer's Office,

H&lif&x, Nt Sl,

February 1l2th, 1931
Halif ax, :
Alrport

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs .
' I beg to report that in accordance

with the instructions of the sub-committee of the
~537-




February 12th, 1971

Committee. on Works, appointed to deal with Airport
matters, that advertisements askingfor tenders for
the lease, maintenance and operation of the Halifax
Airport were asked for from nine firms interested
in alrports and air-craft, and advertisements were
also inserted in newspapers in Toronto, Montreal, St.
John, as woll as in our own Citye. No offers were
reccived in response to thesc enquiries. Sub-
sequently representatives of the Halifax Aero 0lub
appeared before the sub-committee and offered to
assume the management of the landing field on the
following conditions,. namely, that a suitable fence
around the property be erected by the Cityj the
Olub to crect a hangar forty feet by forty feet,
the roof and sides to be of galvanized iron with
sliding doors, towards the cost of which the Oity
to contribute §$2,000,00, and the hangar to be the
groperty of the Oity; the 0ity to pay the sum of
5,000,400 per ennum for which amount the Olub will
ake over the manegement and the maintenance of the
Airport, collecting all revenue} the Olub from all
revenues received, except Olub fees, to repay to
the City as revenues aoccrue until the said sum of
$2,000. ie paid, any surplus revenue derived from
the operation of the Alrport to be divided in the
proportion of fifty percent to the City and fifty
percent to the Clubj the Olub to supply the necessary
markings and wind guages; the Qlub to erect a suit-
able office building and to provide proper facilities
for supplying oil and fuel to plancs, the said
building and facilities to become the property of
the City at the termination of the agreement;
the Airport to be operated under such rules and
conditions as may be approved of by the City,
and the scale of fees charged to also be approved.

Subsequnently another tender was
received from the Atlantic Airways Limitcd who offer
to lease the field for a term of three years for
rentals as follows!

FPor the first year $250,00
W " gecond " 500,00
" M third 1,000.00

\

all amounts to be less business tax, the City to
fence the Airport and erect a hangar approximately
forty feet by sixty feet. The Company further
agrees to maintain the runways in a reasoneble state

of repair.

: The cost of fencing is a legitimate
caplital cost and must be borne by the O0ity in any
case, and is estimat -d at about $7,000,00. A

hangar is a necessity oén the field but there is no.
money avallable for it unless. a further borrowing is

made.

It may be stated here that the
total cost of the Airport to date is as follows:

..538..




February 12th, 1931

Uost of Site $66,8 .40.
Grading and Drainage 1042 %.25
Inspection and other

expenses 2,842,93%

$173, 983,58
To which must be added the

estimated cost of seeding l:Gg0.00
Bl .

In a sense it is disappointing that
more tenders were not received, but these donditions
were not unexpented, as the experience of all air-
porte is very similar, the firet few years in the g
1ife of a port being the most diffioult ae aviation |
activities are not automatically attracted to it by .
its mere construction, but bueiness has to be

%gveloped in much the same manner as in any other
ne. »

It would appear that the success
of the port can best be obtained by placing the
management of 1t in the hands of an organization
whose members are banded together for thesole |
purposes of increasing public interest in aviation,
and therefore may be relied on to conduct affairs

With this end in view rather than that of personal
g2allle .

The alternative is for the Qity to
appoint a manager and look after the field itself.
In my opinion the interests of the Oity and the
Airport would be best protected by leasing the field
for the first year or two under proper conditions.

It is recommended that the lease of
the field be given to the Halifax Aero Olub for
one yesr in accordance with the offer made, except
that the Olub erect its own hangar which would be the
property of the 0lub unless the lease were cancelled,
when the 0ity would agree to take it over at the cost !
- price of erection less depreciation at the rate of &
ten percent per annum, _ {
¥

It is of interest to note conditions |
in Regina, where a municipal airport was formed, whose |
members are appointed every year by the City, This g
Board is composed of two aldermen, three members of the ;
Flying Olub, and une member chosen by the citizens
at large. This Board has charge of the air-drome, |
and two years ago built a hangar which has been !
occupled by the O0lub since that time,  The Secretary h
of the Board is also Secretary of the Olub, and is ;
the airport meneger. In my opinion it is doubtful i
whether this method of management would be as -
satisfactory as leasing the field.

e DD LR ST

Respeotfully submitted,

B.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

e e S i e e

I3
{
A




[}-2»«’«7 LAkt

Febfuary 12th, 1931

City Works Offioe,
Halifax, Oanada,
February 12th, 1931

AIRPORT~MANAGEMENT

The City Qouncil.

Gentlemen?

At e meeting of the Committee on
Worke held this day it was resolved t4 recommend

%o the Oity Counoil that the management, maintenance
and operation of the Airport be leased to the Halifmx

Aero Olub for one year on the following conditions

(a) That the Olub pay to the Qity50%
of the gross revenue received exocluding Qlub dues.

(b) That the Olub signs a lease contain-
ing such terms as may be approved of by the Works
Oommittec, ,

(c) , That the Qlub paye to the 0ity a
hangar rental equel to 10% of the cost of the
building.

AYD IT WAS FURTHER RESOLVED to

recormend to the Oouncil that the Committec on Works
be authorized to erect a hangar on the property.

Respectfully submitted,
M.AHunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman McOarthy seconded
by Aldermen Shields that the report be adopteds
Motion passed unanimously.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL
| DEFECTIVE PLASTERING

Read report of the City Health Board

in reference to the withdrawal of the offer by the
Kecefe Construction Company to repalr the defective

plassiring at the Infectious Diseases Hospitals

Office of Oity Health Board
Holifax, N.S.,Feb. 12th,1931

His Worship the Mayor.

Gentlemen: '
) At a meeting of the Oity Health

Bonrd held on Wedncsday, February 11lth, a letter

~540~




. . —’
L et

February 12th, .1931

was read from the Keefe Construction Oompany,
withdrawing their written offer to repair the
defective plaster in the Infectious Diseases Hospital
upon terms to pay one-third of the ccet of the work,
the city to pay the balanoce, : ’

. The City Health Boerd recommends
thet the whole matter be referred to the 0ity

Solicitor to take whatever action is deemed
NOCOEEATY . h

Copiece of letters dealing with
~.the matter are attached for your informstion.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur 0.Pettipas,
SECRETARY O«H.B.

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded
by Alderman Shields that the report be adgpted,'

Motion pasesed,

EXTENSION CITY HOuE

It was decided to defer oon-
slderation of this report until an adjournment of
this meeting of Oouncil. |

GRANT TO WIDOW OF THE LATE THOIAS WHALEN

Read report of the Oommittee of
Firewarde recommending that legislation be sought

nt the next session of the Legislature enabling

|

theIOity to pay to the widow of the late Thomas
Whalen a grant of §1,000.00:

~ Qommittee Room,
0ity Hall, Feb.lOth, 1931

\
His Worship the Mayor, ’
and Members of City Councila

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Jommittee of

Firewarde held thie day an extract of the minutes
of the Oity Oouncil held on the 15th day of January
1931, regaid’'ng grant to the widow of the late
Thomns Whalen, Flreman, was considered.

o  Your Oommittee having received a
certifionte from Pr.Geranld R.Burns, wish to-again
rocommend that legislation be sought at the next

Wt




/ ”,.r& L~Ce M

/htuhmé'azzh;_

February 12th, 1931

session of the Legislature enabling the 0ity to pay

to the widow of the late Hoseman Thomas Wh
grant of $1,000,00 ~ ona alen, a

Respeotfully submitted,
W.J.0'Toole
CHEAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seoconded
by Alderman Oragg that the report be edopted.

Motion passed;///’ |

TAX OOLLEOTIONS FOR JANUARY 1931
Read report of the 0ity Auditor

covering statements of Collections during January
1931,

Oity Auditor's Office,
January 3lst 1931,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membere of COity Qouncil.,

Gentlemen:
| ‘Report on Tex Collections for the

month of January is submitted. Collections amounted

to $?5,708.74. Qollections on account of taxes

for oivio years prior to May lst, 1925 were $H447.99.

The outstanding book wvelue of this group on December

31et was $646,609,698 |

ARREARS OUTSTANDING NEW JANUARY OUT STAND-
TAXDS BALANCES AOCOUNTS COLLECTIONS ING
DEOIMBER  AND OTHER BALANCES
1970 ADJUSTMENTS JANUARY
. 1931
0ivic Year “ | o
1925-26  §70,785.96 $201.97 $70,583.99
Oivic Year | ' |
1926~-27 51,257.70 271,69 50,986.01

Civic Year 1, 890.06 60,768.12

1927~28 62,658.18

ivic Year o |
g9g§3296a 13%2,895.26 11, 495.77 121,399.49
Oivic Year ;

-~ 263 472,27 12, 19%.75 251,278.52
1929 30 $5{§%,Og9.37 $26,053..21|- &11;555:016'13
Qurrent |
qugs
55%833¥ea?575.zo9.27 39,825.40 535,483.87
giﬁié gept°51.781.19 9,830.10  141,951.09

V-

575, [08. 74$11%2, 451,09

Taxes

e

@1208,159.835

T N R T R A T L

B N T e

S e e e g e




February 12th, 1931

ESTIMATES OUTSTANDING JANUARY

PREVIOUS COLLECTIONS  BALANCE
{IONTH

Poll Tax
1930-31 $18,000,00 $10, 386 15 $884,00 $9,498,15

Respectfully submitted,
M.L.Begllew
ASST. CITY AUDITOR

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriatioﬁs

ag at January ?let 1931,

City Auditor's Offics,
Halifax, N.S.,Feb. 12th , 1931

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of Qity Ooun01l.

Gentlemens:

Attached hercwith are the usual
Statements of Departmental Appropriations as at
7let January 1931,

Respostfully submitted,
A.M. Butler,
. CITY AUDITOR
FILED

v/

ORDINANCE RE WEIGHING OF COAL AND COKE
2nd READING

It was declided to defer consideration

of thie Hrdinance until an adjourned meeting of this

Qouncil. .
OITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL
MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities
Gommittee for the month of January showing the number
of inmates in the 0ity Home to be 378 and the number
of patients in the T.B. Hospital to be 5l

PILED




Fobrunry 124h, 19%%

/

COAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

. Read report of A.H. Cullymore,
Supervisor of Ooal Weighers showing the Permanept
Weighers to have received the sum of §$139.62 |

each for their services during the month.

FILED

Alderman Oregg nsked to be
recorded a8 objeoting to the delaying of the
consideration of the report of the Finance Qommittoe
with reference to the proposed extension to the %

Oity Home.

Moved by AldermanDickie seconded
by #lderman Dono¥an thht this meeting 66 how
pdjourni until Thursday évening Pebrunry 19th ag

o4 g e o ,
8 o6'clocks Motion pqssedf

LIST OF HEADLINES °

Illuminated Signs - 518
Daylight Saving Time 519 %
Teachers! Superannuation 520 |
Works Department Accounts 520 |
General Accounts 520 ;
dity Home and, T.B.Hospital Accounts kel !
Fire :Depagtment Accounts 522 |
0ity Health Board Accounts 522 :
Pollce Department Aocounts 523 |
Oity Prison Accounts 52 %
Qitizens Free Library Accounts R E
Gardens, Pnrks and Qommon Acoounts Hek |
Tenders for Binding Magazines 52 i
Advertising Halifax~Financial Post 52 :
Sewer Assesement Legislation 526 ‘
Buginess Telephone Rates~ A.W-Jones,K.¢Ca-

Account ggg
Light Elevator Oourt | '
Ungmployment Relief—Loanv$5,0Q0.00 529 v
Stair Btrecet Sewer | 531
Jenning Street Grading . | h32
Jenning Street Concrete Sidewalk 5%
Liowonald Strect Sewer b3
TLegislation Lon% Term Debentures 53
Yease shop 7-5 Sp.Garden Road 5%

Airport-lease . | 5
Infgotious Diseases Hospital 538

Sl




Februory l2th, 1931

HEADLINES CONTINUED

Infectious Disenscs Hospital

Defective Plastering 5O
Extension 0ity Home 51
Grant widow of the late Thomas Whalen 5h1
Tax Collections for January 1931 5he
Departmental Approprintions 543
Ordinance re Weighing of coal and Ooke 543
City Home and T.B:Hospital monthly report 54&
Joal Weighers monthly report | 54

Mecting adjourngd

i
i
‘
s
1
.
!
s
5
3
¥
i

I T
ﬁ;A'Gastongizz;z¢4L’4T;ZZi
' MA%@R

Q0ITY OLERK

R oo oz e g o R P

e e

e,

e e -




e

() A ’us/}(

8.10 oiclock
Council Oham%er,
February 19th, 1931

An adjourned meeting of the Oity
Council wae: held this evening. At the above named'
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Diokie, Stech, Donovan, Redmond, Daley,
Oregg, MoInnes, McQarthy, Rains, McDonald, Shielda,’
O'Toole, Drysdale, O'Malley, Probert and Bmeltzer.

Council met pursuant to adjournment
to teke up for consideration the several matters de-
ferred at the previous session qf this meeting. |

Before taking up the regular
business His Worship the Mayor informed the Oounci}
that a delegation was present from the Children's ”
Aild Bociety who wished to have an Opportunity of
addressing the Oouncll on the subject of a grant to
the Ohildren's Aid Booiety. |

B§ unanimous consent of Council:
the delegation was heard and was addressed by B.W.
Russell, K.O., and Miss Lantz, who asked the Oouncil
in making up the eétimates for 1931 to provide for

a grant of $1,500.00 to the Children's Aid Societys
/ Referred to thc Financc Committoe.

WEIGHING OF OOAL AND OOKE
His Worship stated that a delegation

of the Qoal Weighers, headed by Mr. J.A.Walker, K.Cs,

Solicitor, was present and would like to have an
opportunity of addressing the Oouncil on the subject

of the proposed ordinance in re the welghing of coal

o —— T Al T, T T Y BT S g = T e e e

and coke in this Olty,
~5l6~




February 19th, 1931

By unanimous consent it wag
decided to hear the delegation and the Gounoil wes
addressed by Mr. Walker, Bolicitor for the Weighers,
Mr. Cullymore, Supervisor, and Mr. Burns, a permanent
Weigher, who all profested against the passing of
the proposed new Ordinance at the present time.

Thelclerk informed the Qouncil
that the proposed Ordinance to amend Ordinance No.28
entltled "Weighing of Ooal and Ooke" read s first -
time at a meeting of the 0ity Oouncil held on the
15th January 1?31 was now before the meeting.,

Moved by Aldermen licInnes seoconded
by Alderman Btech that the sald Ordinanoce be emended
by striking out the following words from o]uu;ﬁdé-

"No such license shall be 1ssgéd
to a person who ie a coal welgher"

That clause 7 be amended by stfiking
out the worde in the forth line thereof "not less
than" and substituting therefore the following worde-

"a period not exceeding".

That the following oclause be added

a8 olause No. 12¢ ~ ;

"Ordinance No.28 1s hereby
repealed®.

| |

Motion passed. %

Moved by Aldermen Molnnes seconded

by Alderman Stech that the sald Qrdinance as amended

be now read a second time. Motion passed,

Read Ordinance No.28 "An Ordinance

for the Weighing of Ooal and Qoke, 2nd reading.




//. February 19th. 1933

ORDINANCE No.,2%

THE WEIGHING OF COAL AWD OOKE

L, No person shall sell in the Qi+

: i LYy any coal or
ggkehbg getall unless the same shall hnve beon
elghed by a coal welgher who has received o lice
from the Oity, ; ¢ & tioones

c.  Every person shall, before entering on hisg

duties as a coal weigher, take an oath before the
Mayor, for the faithful performancc of his duties
and receive a license from the Jity., -

B The Mayor shall administer to such pcrson or
persons as in his sole discretion arc fit and
qualified to be coal weighers, an oath for the faith-
ful performance of his or their duties. |

4, A1l coal or coke so e0ld by retail shall be sold
by the ton weight of two thousand ( 2000) pounds
avoirdupois and its subdivisions,

bs  Every truck, wagon, cart or other vehicle used
in the hauling or delivery of coal shall be weighed
by.a coal weigher at least once cvery day, and a
certificate signed by the weigher showing the date,
the weight of the vehicle, and if such vehicle is
being used for the delivery of coal or coke in bags,
the number of such empty bags in such vohicle when
iolgned. .

6. The weigher weighing any coal or coke shall
furnieh the truckman or other person taking delivery
thereof a certificate signed by the weigher, stating
the welght of each load of coal or coke so delivered,
the trade name of such coal or coke, the date such coal
or coke was weighed, the number of the load and the
name of the truckman or driver, and in case such ocoal
or coke is being delivered in bags, the number of

bage on such load.

7o Any coal welgher who delivers any certlficnte |
containing any false statement shall be liablekto |
a penalty not emceeding One Hundred Dollars ( $100.,00)
and in default of payment, to imprisonment for

s per:od not exceeding 30 days, and the license of ,
such coal weigher shall be cancelled and such coal :
woigher shall not be again eligible to be licensed.

%+ Any person selling coal, who delivers or permits ’
to be delivered, any coal or coke;withoup the same ;
having been weighed, and a certificnte given therefor
signed by a licensed coal welgher, shall for each
offence be liable to penalty not exceeding fifty
dollars ( $50,00) , and in default of payment, to
imprisonment for a period not exceeding 30 days,

9. The 0ity Oouncil shall app%intofrom‘gime to time
£ r guch neriod of time as the Uounocll .

aggeggines . o:.. o7 more inspectors who shall toke an
onth before the Mayor for the falthful pefformango of
nis or their duties before entering upon the duties
hereinafter described.s Such inspcctor or

] - 2igheora, and
~ancctors shall ex officio be coal we ,
e ) ary ag the Counc:l determines.,

shall receive such sal

~5ugm




o
Je wam plee

Lot
Mf'/R j

[\. {”iz"‘-

| Weighing of Qoal and Ooke having been read a firet

supplement, ite former grant by en additional grant

February 19th, 1931

10.  Buch inspector or inspectors are hereby em-
powered to stop any vohicle being used in the delivery
of coal or coke and to weigh such vehicle or order

the driver of such vehicle to have the same weilghed or

ro-weighed whother loaded with coal or coke or not,
on any scale, '

11, Any driver ¢f any vehlcle who disobeys any
order of an ingpeotor shall be liable to a penelty
not exceeding $20.00 and in default of payment to
imprisonment not excecding 10 days.

12. Ordinnnce No.28 is hereby repealed.

Moved by Aldermen McInnes seconded

by Alderman Btech that Ordinance No.28 re the

time at a meeting of the 0ity OQouncil held on the
15th day of January 1931, and having now been read
a seoond time be adopted, engrossed and forwarded to

the Governor-in-Council for approvel., Motion passed.

/

OANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR BLIND
APPLICATION FOR GRANT

Read lotter QOanadian National

Institute for the Blind asking for an additional
grant of $500.00 to be used in relief of unemployment ;
in connection with their work: EE
Hie Worahiﬁ the Meyor informed
the Oouncil that a delegation representing the : i

Institute wee present and had asked for an oppor-

tunity of addressing the Oouncil,
By unanimous oconsent the permission i
weas granted, and the OCouncil was addressed by
Professor F.H. Sexton and-H.B. Campbell, Divisionel,
Buperintendent; who laid before the Oouncil the

noeds of the Institute, and asked that the Qity .

of $500400,

Referred to Finance Qommittees

=59~




February 19th, 1931

TELEPHONE BUSINESS RATES
ACCOUNT A.W. JOWES,K.Co

v/

Read report of the Finance Committoo

re account of A.W. Jones, K.C., for services in
connectlion with telephone business ratos and covering
opinion of the Oity Solicitor as to the liability

of the 0ity for this accountsy

Office of 0ity Solicitor,
Halifﬂx, . SoJan02$th, 1931

Committee on Finance

City.
RE: ACCOUNT OF
AW. JONES, KeCo
Sirs |

On the 1Hth August 1929, the follow-
ing resolution W&S passed by the Councile .

BE IT RESOLVED that the Qity Oouncil
of Halifax under Section 72 of the Public Utilities
Act of Nova Scotia do complain and it does hereby
complain to the Board of Public Utilitics of Nova
Scotia against the Maritime Telegraph & Telephone Co-
Limited that the rates at present charged in the Oity
of Halifax are unreasonable, excessive and unjustly
discriminatory, and further thet a certified copy
of this resolution be transmitted by the 0ity Olerk of
the sald 0ity and that he the said OityOlerk personally
attend at the office of the said Board of Publioc
Utilities and file same with the Board!'s proper
officer,

BE IT FURTHER R BOLVED that subject
to the approval of the Governor-in-Council thet an
amount not exceeding Three 7. ousand Dollars be
approved by the 0ity Oouncil to cover the cost of such
enquiry" |
A committce of threo aldermen,
Messrs. Mullane, Dickie and MoInncs were appointed to
consider the matter and prepare the Oity's case.

This Oommittee apparently engaged
Mr. A.W.Jones, to prepare for thom an opinion &s to the
subjcot of the resolution for on the l2th October
following, it prepared for the Council the following

reports

Oomuittee Room, Oity Hall,
October 12th, 1929

His Worehip the Mayor, ‘
and Mewbers of 0ity OCounocil.

Dear Sirs}

At a meeting of the special committee
appointad to consider the matter of buseiness telephone

-.550...




uATy, fgith, 1974
rates in the 0ity of Halifnx hold this da
ves L o L ay, the
Committee hnd before them an opinion from A.W-Jones
Bsq., X.C., ag to the best method for the 0ity to
ndopt in an endeavour to obtain & reduction in the

present rntes of business calls in the 0it
Halifax, P OL ot

Your Committoco after carofully
ronding over this opinion rocommend that the threo
suggestlons ocontained in the opinion of lMr. Joncs
be concurrod in, and that the 0ity Oounocil take

whatever steps 1t can to meke the suggestions
cffecctive,

Rospeotfully submitted,
Rugsoll Melnnes,
CHAIRLIAN

On the presontation of this
report the following resolution was adoptods:

, "BE IT RIBOLVED that in viow of
adoption by this Oouncil of the romort of tho
Telephone Oommittee that Legilslation be sought at
the noxt scssion of the Provineial Loglslature to
repcal Scotion # 101 of tho Public Utilitics Act
and to oarry out all the roecommendations sct out
in the opinion of A.W.Joncs, K.C., and thot the ‘
good offlces of the Provincial Government, and
the moiwbers representing the oconstituonocy of
Halifex in the sald Legislaturc be roquested in
this behalf,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVID thnt Mr.
A.W.Jones, K.Co, be retained by this Couneil on.
behalf of the Cilty of Halifnx to draft the proposcd
Legisleation and attend at all the hearings respooting
same before the sald Leglislature and any of its
Committees, and that the cost of drafting proposcd
legislation and attonding hearings be borne out of
the $3,000., alroady pessed by this Oouncil which is
subject to the approval of tho Governor-in-Oounc:l,"

BE IT FURTHER RZBOLVED that a copy
of this Resolution be tranemittcd by the City Olerk
to The Honourable the Premier of Nova Scotia and
the members for Halifnx in the sald Logislation"

I am informecd by the Oity Olcerk
that he carried out the dircection of the rosolution
by forwarding a covny of the rcsolution to the Hon.
Mr.Rhodes in order to obtain an assurance thnt the
Government would use ite good officcs to promotec the
passage of legislation authorizing the proposcd |
oxpenditurc of §$3,000s No such assurance was however

obtalned.

The Oommittee, however, apperently
inetructod Mr.Jonee to prooeed with the work
speeificd in the resolution. I have no information
ns to how much work was done by Mr.Jonos other than
the itcias sot out in his account, and can conse-
quently oxpross no opinion as to tho rcasonabil}ty
of his ohnrge. If necossary that can bo dqto:mined

by the propor authorkty.

~551~




Februnry 19th, 19371

. . .+ . 1t appears clear, however, that
until legislative authority is obtained the Oity

1s under no liability., Section 72 of the Public

Utilities Act which authorizes a 0ity to make a com~ -

plaint to the Board against the rates makes no pPro-
vision for any expenditure by the City, nor does any
other provision of that Act. No doubt in certain

cases in which it was clear that the legislature had
imposed a duty or obligation on the 0ity an authority.

to incur any necessary expenditure might be implied.
But no such obligation or duty is imposed by Section
72, and consequently in my opinion such an authority
cannot be implied.. There is no authority in the
Olty Charter for any such expenditure and Seotions
339 and 340 expressly forbid any expenditure not
authorized by the estimates, -and declare that any
contraot entered into involving the making of such
an expenditure is not binding oh tHe Oity, not-
withetending that the @ity has Banafited %y Bush
sontract, |

: I am, therefore, ¢f opinion that
this acoount cannot be paid until legislative
authority for it has been obtained,

Respectfully submitted,
| F.H. Bell
CITY SOLICITOR

Committee Roon,
Oity Hall,

, February 1lth, 1931
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of Oity Councils

Gentlemen:. | |

At a meeting of the Finance
Oommittee held this day the account of A.W:Jones,
Esq., K+0., for services in connection with
Business Telephone Rates of the Maritime Telegraph
and Telephone 0o., and for attending hearings and
preparing legislation on this subject at the last
sesgion of the legislature, was duly considcred.

Tﬁieeaccountbwuaﬁrgferied'at a
revious meeting to the Oity Bolicitor for an.
gpintbn as to the Oity's liability. The City
Solicitor's opinion is that the City is not liable
for this acocounte.

It was unanimously dedided to oconcur
in the opinion of the City Bolicitor and to Bubmit
the same to the 0ity Oouncil for its approval.

Respectfully submitted,
- +EsJds Oragg,
OHAIRUAN

~552-




February 219th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded Dy
Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. Motion

paseed. //

| Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by
Alderman Drysdale that the ¢ity Solicitor Dbe in—»

structed to draft leglslation to enable the City
to borrow a sum not to.exoeed $800,00 for the purpose
of making a settlement with Mr. Jones for his services
on the account being taxed by the taxing master,

Motion passed.

/

GITY HO.E PROPOSED EXTENSION

| Read report of the Finance Committee
covering report of the Oity Auditor on the proposed.
extenéion to the 0ity Ho e. Also read letters
from Parker Archibald, Muniocipal Clerk, and from
W.T.Bmith, Town Olerk of Dartmouth in reference to
the present agreement for the board of paupcrs.

Oity Auditor's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Februery B%h, 1931
The Chairman, . |
The Finance 6ommittee,
Oity Hall.

Gentlemens

In accordance with your request 1
have checked the costs of maintaining an immate at
the City Home. I find that when the buildings and
plant are used to, or near capacity, an lnmate can
be clothed, fed and housed for approximately $2.00

weekly . This figude would increase if the number of

inmatee falls off substantially, as the overhead then
has to be distributed againet the minimum instead of

the maximum.
The money for the maintenance of

the City Home 1s suppllied by the taxpeyers, comes
from paying patients and from the profits on woodyard
aotivities. For the information of your Qommlittee
1 wish to stave that the annual profits from this
source runs from $1,000,00 to §1,250000,

The rates in force for the maintenance
of inmates are as followss

=553~




Februnry 19th, 193],

Qounty of Halifax $3.50 wcokly .
Town of Dartmouth L.00 '
Oity inmates h.rp W

The rate for 0ity inmatcs
B ! . e me appear
to represent unfair discriminnticn ngaiast our own
taxpayecrs.

The daily average of 0ity,Count
and Dartmouth inmatcs, together with tho staff fgr
the Civic Year 1929-20 was 597.

| On the assumption that $75,000,00
would be the cost of the extension to thﬁYEity Home
thie amount at ¢5,250.00 a year. T understand,
however, that three estimates have been submittod-
one to provide the extra accommodation for the harm-
less insane which the Engineer estimoted in 1925
would cost $58,000, Another, to includc additional
space for the needs of the Officials, and Nursing
Btaff to cost $67,000.00,  The third, including
adouble dwelling for the Superintendent and the
Becretary to cost $75,000,00. I understand that the
Engineer has reported to the Finance Committce that
there would be very little veriation in thesc costes
because while labor costs have increascd, building
costs have decreased. |

The valuation of thc 0ity Home
property is $190,000,00, The Qity Home estimntes
pay intercst on a valuation of $80,000,00 but even
taking the land and bulldinges at thc assessed value
it does not alter the fact thet inmatcs can be kept
in the 0ity Home for $2.00 weekly when it is running
at or near capacity.

The report of the Charitice Committee,
therefore, submitted to Oouncil on Deccmber 1llth,
and signed by the Cheliman, is co@rect, inasmuchas,
after taking into account the various items of
revenue and expenditure shown 1in that report, a
saving to the 0ity, bymalntaining at the Oity Home
certain patients now maintained at thc Nova Scotla
Hospital of $10,046.00 annually is indicated; even
assuming that §$75,000 is to be spent on thc proposed

extension.

It would seem, thereforec, thnt it
would be a sound move on the part of the Olty to
proceed with the extension because viewed financially
it can be shown that the 0ity would save a very sub-
stantial sum yearly as long as thc Homc continues

to be used to capacltye

The broadcer aspccts of the case,
however, should be considered, and thc question whioch
naturally arises is why the Oity should oxtend lits
0ity Home plant for the purposc of taking care of
certain paticnts now in the Nova Scotin Hospital
when it is utilizing oonsgidorable space in the
0ity Home to malntaln approximately 125 inmates
from the Oounty of Halifax and the Town of Dartmouth-
gpace that might be used to practical ndvantage if
the Jounty and DartmoutR arrangement were torminantede

55l




February 19th,1931

. When the decision was made to house
gnd maintaln these inmates it was undoubtedly wise,ams
it gave the Oity an opportunity to use its plant t0
oapacity, and thus distribute overhead charges against
a greater - .uber. If the 0ity could rely on the
stability of the present arrangement with the County
of Halifax and the Town of Dartmouth there would be
nothing to worry about because the figures show that
the City would meke $10,000,00 a year by extending
the Oity Home. The Oity, however, has no such
agsurance as the arrangement in question can be
abrogated by either party on giving two years notice
from March lst of any year.. |

For the information of your. Sommittee
may 1 say that the signed agreement between the Oity
and COounty dated the 30th day of April 1929 provides
that the 0ity shall maintain such poor and harmless
insane persons of the county as are certified to be
e oharge on the Oounty, at a rate of §§3.50 weekly.,

| The agreement terminates March lst
1924, Under its terms there is nothing to relieve
the Oity of responsibility in the event of the
destruction of the Oity Home by fire or other cause,
and the 0ity in that event would have to contiue to
meintain the Oounty inmates for a period between
two =1nd three years. I suggest that this situation
be immediately corrected.

If, therefore, the prescvnt arrangement
wees terminated after the extension had been built
we would have on our hands a plant which to a large
extent would be idle. It would seem, therefore,
inasmuch as there is a large amount involved in the
caplital requirements for the extension and having in
mind that the present arrangement appears to be
satisfactory to all parties, that the County and
Dartmouth should be willing to bind themselves for
a definite period of say fifteen years subject to
the 0ity being able throughout the period to house
their inmates in the present Oity Home structure. If
the Oounty and Dartmouth are not willing to do thie
then the plant at the City Home should be studied by
an expert to ascertain if it is practical to make
certain alterations to permit the maintaining of
the additional insane inmates; such a course
involving the cancellation of the agreement which the
¢ity now has with the County and Dartmouth.

Another factor in the oasg is old1

e pengions. When this soclal measure becomes law
?g tﬁis Province nobody now knows what effect it will
have on an institution like the Oity Home. If an
attained age of 70 years must be reached before a
person is eligible to receive an old age pension it
ig estimated by the Superintendent of the 0ity Home
that 25% of the 0ity patiente would be affected,
WhetheT these inmates when receiving such pension,
would continue to live in-the City Home is a question
which is difficult . answer but it seems that the
very intention back of national old age pension plan
16°t6 remove the poor fromsuch institutions.

-585

AR
¥
v




February 19th,1931

‘ Having in mind these considerations
it appears that they must be carefully examined be-

fore action is taken on the proposed exten
is.suggested that nothing wouldpbe lost bység?;yiié
this matter until an opportunity can be had to see
if the Oounty and :.rtmouth authorities will not
agree to enter into a fifteen year agreement. The
reason ?he City should move very carefully in this
matter is anewered by the keen necessity for economy
at the present time, and the 0ity should safeguard
1teelf to this point that if the extension is

ordered it will not have on ite hands a 1ot of id
plant in a few years time. Hale

Finally we are without funds to pro-
ceed now as we have oompleted our borrowings for this
year, If this scheme were projected at the beginning
of a civio year the meney would of course be available
from our tax account, but at the present time this is
heavily overdrawn. This ie a strong point o
suggesting that the whole question should bé delayed
until May when funds will be avallable for the
purpose.

Respectfully submitted,
A:M Butler,
CITY AUDITOR

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
February 1lth, 1931

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of Oity Oounoil,

Gentlemen | ‘
At a meeting of the Finance Committee i
held this day the Committee had before it the ;
regolution of Qouncil referring to the Qommittee g
the report of the Oharities Oommittee with reference ;
to an extension to the Oity Home to provide : i
accommodation for patiente at present being treated i
at the Nova Scotla Hospital. This report has
veen before your Committee on several occasions, and !
was referred to the Oity Auditor to check up the
figures of maintenance as contained in the report.

The 0ity Auditor has presented his
report, coples of which have been mailed to each

member of Oouncil.

. Your Committee when considering
the report had before them the Ohairman and Super- i
intendent of the 0ity Home and were able to give
some useful information on the subject. |

1t wae moved by Alderman McCarthy
seconded by Alderman Stech that the report of the R
0ity Auditor on the matter of an extension %o the -
0ity Home be approved by this Committee and that sed |
the recommendations contalned therein be recommenae {
to the Qity Oouncil for adoption. b

Respeotfully gsubmitted,
E.J. Oragg
~556~ CHAIRMAN




- Zebrugry 19th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report of the Finance
Committee be adopted..

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Dickie seconded by Aldermen Smeltzer, that the
consideration of this report ve deferred until s
meeting of the 01ty Oouncil to be held next week.

Amendment put and lost two voting

for the same and fourteen against it as follows!

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST ‘

Alderman Dickie Aldermen Stech
SBmeltzer Donovan &
Redmond .
Daley
Oragg
McInnes 5
McCOarthy .
Rains %
McDonald i
Shields
O'Toole
,0'Malley '
Drysdale X
Prolert

o e ~14— ' &

Motion put and passed fourteen
voting for the same and two against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST i

Alderman Stech Alderman Diockie
Donovan Smeltzer
Redmond
galey

rage.
McInnes
McQarthy
Rains
McDonald
- Shields | ;
O'Toole {

R - S
AT N T AL am

g —

R e SL R

O'Malley “
Drysdale )
Probert -

-1 Qe




WW

| S

/

The following resolution was
submitteds:

RESOLVER that if the representatives
of the Oounty Oounocil ox the Town of Dartmonth
ere unwilling te enter into an agreoment fo?
the maintenance of the poor of the County of
of the Town satisfactory to that Oommittee, the
Oommittee be authorized to give a notice to
the Oounty or Town to terminate the existing
agreement for the maintenance of the poor of
the County or Town on the expiration of two
years from the date of the notice,

- FURTHER RESOLVED that in any future K
agreement for the maintenonce of the poor of .
the County of Hallfax or of the Town of Dart-

~mouth provision be mede for the terminantion ;
of the agreement 1f the Qity Home is destroyed b

‘or rendered unfit for the accommodation of the |
gald poor, and that in any event the existing
agresment be amended by the insertion of such
a provision.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the sald
Qommittee report its proccedings on this
resolution to the meeting of Oouncil to be
held in the week beginning Februnry 23rd ‘
instant. | fl

Moved'by Aldﬁiman Oragg seconded by

Alderman MoOarthy and passed unanimously. %

j»r: ) M / :
MJ»}D ' OAMP HILL SITE

vpaseeds ¢/

NEW LIBRARY BUILDING i
Yoved by Alderman Stech secanded

v

B L D
i T - . =t

by Aldermén Donovan that the oqnaiderution of thiae
report be deferred unti) a futyye meeting. Motien

RE2 VR

S

T L e s

NOVA SOOTIA OOLLEGE OF ART~SITE FOR WEW BUILDING
Rend report of the Committee on -

S T Tl

N M T T WWRITE . A £ L

Gardens; Parks and Common recommending that the
application of the Nova Scotia.callege of Art for a
plece of land situated on the North East corner of

Rdbie 8treet and Quinpool Road for the purpose of

erecting an Art Schoolibe approved.

~558-




(For report see RPace /01
Minutes of Council) - e o

Moved by Alderwman Donovan seconded

> .
J’er&&“z, by Alderman_Steoh that the repoxt be adopted.

A Motion passed.,

b3 o '
JAy BUSINESS TELEPHONE RATES

MARITIME TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE COLPANY

Read notice of motion by Alderman

Dickies

( See page 510 Minutes of Council)

/

Alderman Daley subnmittcd the
following as an amendment to Alderman Dickie's
notice of motion.

That this Council do appoint a
standing committee of three persons to bd
known as the Public Utilitiee Commlttee
whose duty it shall be to keep itsclf
informed as to the standard of service
rendered by public utilities in the City
of Halifax and as to whether or not the
rates tolls and charges imposed by such
utilities in the Oity are just and reason-
able, which said committee shall make
such recommendations to the COouncil from
time to time as 1t may deem necessary in
the interest of the ratepayers of Halif ax.

Oa the amendment being read Alderman

Dickie informed the Oouncil that he wished to withdraw

his motion as it had not been seconded. ;

The amendment submitted by Alderman

Daley was acocepted as a resolution and passed

unanimously. | ;
Moved by Alderman MoQarthy gseconded

by Alderman Donovan that the following named

Aldermeh compriese sthe special committee,

Alderman Oragg, lclnnes and

ley.
Paley Apprcved.

. 559



ﬂ¢£7lzv427§¥>

L

February 19th, 1931

/

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERUAN DICKIE

Read notice of motion by
Alderman Dickie in reference to the so~called red
line on the North side of Morris 8Street between

Robie and Beymour Streets:

. RZSOLVED that the City of

‘Halifax either exercise the right of purchase .

immediately of the properties on the North
8ide of Morrie Street between Robie Street
and Seymour Street or provide for the
immediate lifting of the so-calied "red-
line" which under present oconditions in-
volves undue hardehip on the owners of the
said property. |

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON -
SANITARY CONVENIENCES~LEGISLATION FOR LOAN

Read report of the Qommittee on
Gardens, Parks and Common recommending that
1egislation be obtained to borrow a certain sum for
the ﬁurchaee of two gasoline mowere and for
additional sanitary convenienoes at the Public Gardens:

Referred to the Finance Committee

for report.

GARDENS PARKS AND OCOMMON
PURCHASE OF TREES

Read report of the Committee on

' Gardens, Parks and Qommon recommending that the

Cardens Oommittee be authorized to enter into a
contract for the purchase of trees under the pro-
vision of the Street Tree Aoct.

Qommittee Room, -
Oity Hall,Feb. 18th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor, :
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.,

Gentlemens At a meeting of the Committee on

. ¢ardens, Parks and Commons held this day your Committee

ad under consideration the purchase of trees for
gfgnting, in accordance with the Street Tree Aot

recently adopted by your Jouncil.

- 560




February 19th, 1931

' Superintendent Hall submitted
prices from three different firmg af approximately

$1.70 per tree of 10 to 12 foot lengthe delivered
at Halifax. |

RESOLVED that the Committee on
(Ganrdens Parks and Common be authorized to enter
into a contract or contracts for the purchase of
trees under the provisions of tae Street Tree Act.

FUKTHER RESOLVED that the amount
rcequired for the purchase of such trees and the

planting of the same be borrowed from any bank or
fund available with interest, snd reon~id

as the same are coliected from the abutting owners,
under the provisions of the said Acte
Respectfully submitted,

W+«E.Donovan -
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
)vﬁhﬂv by Alderman Daley that the report be adopted.

Motion passed .

10.45 o'clock p.mo"

'Movéa by Alderman Dickie seconded
by Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now

adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES :

Weighing .of Coal and COoke . o . 3
Oanadisn Mat,.Instit. for Blind .-application "
| o | - for grant~ 5
Telephone Businesgs Rates
account A.W.Jones, K.Co 5
0ity Home Proposed Extension - 5
Oamp Hill Site-New Library Belldlng 5
Nova Scotia College of Art-Site for new o
- " =bui iding 5
Business Telephone Rates-Mar, Tel. & Tel.do.‘ 5
Motice of Motion by Ald.Dickie - o 5
Gardens,Parks and Oommon-Senitary Convenienoes 5
Gardens, Parks and Common-Purchase of Trees 5

Meetin.

o

L{A‘Gastonguay -

u/ZL=1—4fig§:;/v¢fc4;, MAYOR :
H, 8, RHIND _
OITY OLERK

561~




